

No. 20-60086

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

JERMAINE DOCKERY, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated;
JOSEPH OSBORNE, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated;
JOHN BARRETT, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

EDDIE PUGH,

Intervenor Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

BURL CAIN, Commissioner, Mississippi Department of Corrections, in his
official capacity as Commissioner of the Mississippi Department of Corrections;
JEWORSKI MALLETT, in his official capacity as Deputy Commissioner for
Institutions of the Mississippi Department of Corrections; GLORIA PERRY, in her
official capacity as Chief Medical Officer for the Mississippi Department of
Corrections; Richard D. McCarty,

Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from

United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi

3:13-CV-326

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JOHN BARRETT,
JERMAINE DOCKERY, JOSEPH OSBORNE, AND EDDIE PUGH**

Signature block on next page

SUBMITTED BY:

Daniel J. Yost
Kayley R. McGrath
Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, NY 10038
Phone: (212) 806-5400
Fax: (212) 806-6006

Benjamin R. Salk
Leslie Faith Jones
Southern Poverty Law Center
111 E. Capitol Street, Suite 280
Jackson, MS 39201
Phone: (601) 948-8882
Fax: (601) 948-8885

Robert B. McDuff
Paloma Wu
Mississippi Center for Justice
5 Old River Place, Suite 203
Jackson, MS 39202
Phone: (601) 352-2269
Fax: (601) 352-4769

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Procedural Background.....	3
II. Summary of Trial and Post-Trial Evidence	4
A. Medical Care	4
B. Isolation	7
C. Protection from Harm.....	10
III. The District Court’s Opinion	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Order and Judgment Should Be Reversed Because the District Court Failed to Consider Whether the Totality of Circumstances, in Combination, Violates the Eighth Amendment	19
A. The District Court Was Required to Consider the Totality of Circumstances Created by Conditions at EMCF	19
B. The District Court Did Not Make Sufficient Findings of Fact to Consider the Totality of Circumstances	21
1. Medical	23
2. Isolation	25
3. Protection from Harm.....	27
C. The District Court Did Not Properly Assess the Totality of Circumstances and Mutually Reinforcing Effects of the Evidence it Considered.....	28

1. Medical	28
2. Isolation	30
3. Protection from Harm.....	32
II. The Order and Judgment Should Be Reversed Because the District Court Failed to Consider Whether There Was a Cognizable Danger of Recurrent Violations of the Eighth Amendment	33
A. The District Court Applied the Incorrect Legal Standard.....	33
B. The Record Confirms That There Is a Cognizable Danger of Recurrent Violations Warranting Injunctive Relief.....	39
III. The Order and Judgment Should Be Reversed Because the District Court Applied the Incorrect Legal Standard to Evaluate Expert Testimony and Erroneously Failed to Give Appellants’ Expert Testimony Adequate Weight	43
A. The District Court Applied Incorrect Legal Standards in Disregarding Plaintiffs’ Expert Witnesses	44
1. The District Court Misapplied the Supreme Court’s Ruling in <i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i>	44
2. The District Court’s Order Is Inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s Ruling in <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i>	47
B. The District Court Erroneously Disregarded Substantial Evidence from Plaintiffs’ Experts.....	48
1. The District Court Disregarded Expert Evidence Regarding Plaintiffs’ Medical Care Claim.....	48
2. The District Court Disregarded Expert Evidence Regarding Plaintiffs’ Isolation Claim	50
3. The District Court Disregarded Expert Evidence Regarding Plaintiffs’ Protection from Harm Claim	51
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alberti v. Klevenhagen</i> , 790 F.2d 1220 (5th Cir. 1986)	18, 20
<i>Albro v. Onondaga Cnty.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1280 (N.D.N.Y. 1986).....	52
<i>B. H. Bunn Co. v. AAA Replacement Parts Co.</i> , 451 F.2d 1254 (5th Cir. 1971)	22
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Barto v. Shore Constr., L.L.C.</i> , 801 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	44
<i>Capps v. Atiyeh</i> , 559 F. Supp. 894 (D. Or. 1982)	49
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	49
<i>Curtis v. Comm’r</i> , 623 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1980)	22, 25
<i>Echols v. Sullivan</i> , 521 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1975)	28
<i>Eni US Operating Co. v. Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling, Inc.</i> , 919 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2019)	22, 23
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	17, 44, 47
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	18, 31, 37

Frazier v. Ward,
 426 F. Supp. 1354 (N.D.N.Y. 1977).....51

Gates v. Collier,
 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)37, 42

Gates v. Cook,
 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004)*passim*

Green v. Ferrell,
 801 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1986)45

Harris v. Hegmann,
 198 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1999)48

Hernandez v. Cremer,
 913 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1990)35

Hutto v. Finney,
 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....50

Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry,
 850 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....46

Jones v. Diamond,
 636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981)33

Kansas v. Nebraska,
 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....34

Lemire v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.,
 726 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)51, 52

M.D. by Stukenberg v. Abbott,
 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018)33

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....34

McCord v. Maggio,
 910 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1990)20, 21

McGhee v. King,
 518 F.2d 791 (5th Cir. 1975)35, 39

Morales Feliciano v. Rossello Gonzalez,
 13 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.P.R. 1998)44

Morris v. Livingston,
 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)47

Nelson v. Collins,
 455 F. Supp. 727 (D. Md. 1978).....50

Newman v. State of Ala.,
 466 F. Supp. 628 (M.D. Ala. 1979).....49

Nickerson v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
 437 F.2d 113 (5th Cir. 1971)28

Palmigiano v. Garrahy,
 443 F. Supp. 956 (D.R.I. 1977)48, 52

Petersen v. Talisman Sugar Corp.,
 478 F.2d 73 (5th Cir. 1973)40

Porter v. Clarke,
 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)31, 37, 41

Ramos v. Lamm,
 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980)49, 51

Redditt v. Miss. Extended Care Ctrs., Inc.,
 718 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1983)23

Rhodes v. Chapman,
 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....*passim*

Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.,
 422 U.S. 49 (1975).....17, 34

Ruiz v. Estelle,
 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1982)19, 20

S.E.C. v. Mize,
615 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1980)39

Sanchez v. Young Cnty.,
956 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2020)21

Shanks v. City of Dall.,
752 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1985)35

Stewart v. Winter,
669 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1982)16, 20

Tyler v. Ins. Co. of N. Am., Inc.,
539 F.2d 1072 (5th Cir. 1976)19

U.S. v. Laerdal Mfg. Corp.,
73 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995)42

U.S. v. Oregon State Med. Soc’y,
343 U.S. 326 (1952).....35, 36

U.S. v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.,
629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980)36

U.S. v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....17, 34, 35, 39

Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass’n,
895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990)36, 41

Yates v. Collier,
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)46

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(1).....21
